
AI-23057 4.
Set date, time, and place to adopt the 2010 Tax Rate. 
DRAINAGE DISTRICT

Date: 09/21/2010
Submitted By: Monica Badillo, EXECUTIVE OFFICE  

Department: EXECUTIVE OFFICE

Information
CAPTION
2011 Budget Process:
A.  Set date, time, and place to adopt the 2010 Tax Rate
B.  Set date, time, and place to adopt the 2011 Annual Budget

BACKGROUND

Fiscal Impact

Attachments
No file(s) attached.

Form Routing/Status
Route Seq Inbox Approved By Date Status
1 Budget & Management Sylvia Solis 09/17/2010 03:33 PM APRV
2 Perla Lopez Perla Lopez 09/17/2010 03:36 PM APRV
3 Final Approval 09/17/2010 04:46 PM NEW

Form Started By: Monica Badillo   Started On: 09/17/2010 03:21
PM

Final Approval Date: 09/17/2010 



AI-23058 5.
10-007-04-30-PH2 CONST REHAB VARIOUS WEIRS MDS-PAY REQUEST
DRAINAGE DISTRICT

Date: 09/21/2010
Submitted By: Claudette Cavazos, DRAINAGE DISTRICT
Submitted For: Claudette Cavazos  

Department: DRAINAGE DISTRICT

Information
CAPTION
Request approval of Pay Request no. 4-Final & Retainage Release for McAllen
Construction, Inc. for Project no. 10-007-04-30-Ph.2 Construction Rehabilitation
Improvements & Repairs for Various Weirs on Hidalgo County Drainage District No.1.s
Main Floodwater Channel & North Main Drain.

BACKGROUND

Fiscal Impact

Attachments
Link: WEIRS PH2

Form Routing/Status
Route Seq Inbox Approved By Date Status
1 Budget & Management Sylvia Solis 09/17/2010 04:18 PM APRV
2 Perla Lopez Perla Lopez 09/17/2010 04:30 PM APRV
3 Final Approval 09/17/2010 04:46 PM NEW
Form Started By: Claudette
Cavazos

  Started On: 09/17/2010 04:08
PM

Final Approval Date: 09/17/2010 































AI-23059 6.
09-25-12-17-PH1-CONST REHAB VARIOUS WEIRS MDS-PAY REQUEST NO.
6-RETAINAGE RELEASE
DRAINAGE DISTRICT

Date: 09/21/2010
Submitted By: Claudette Cavazos, DRAINAGE DISTRICT
Submitted For: Claudette Cavazos  

Department: DRAINAGE DISTRICT

Information
CAPTION
Request approval of Pay Request No. 6-Retainage Release for McAllen Construction,
Inc. for Project No. 09-25-12-17-Ph.1 Construction Rehabilitation Improvements &
Repairs for Various Weirs on Hidalgo County Drainage District No. 1.s MDS-North &
South Main Drains.

BACKGROUND

Fiscal Impact

Attachments
Link: WEIRS PH1

Form Routing/Status
Route Seq Inbox Approved By Date Status
1 Budget & Management Sylvia Solis 09/17/2010 04:24 PM APRV
2 Perla Lopez Perla Lopez 09/17/2010 04:34 PM APRV
3 Final Approval Angela Garcia 09/17/2010 04:46 PM APRV
Form Started By: Claudette
Cavazos

  Started On: 09/17/2010 04:17
PM

Final Approval Date: 09/17/2010 









AI-22971 7.
Extension on Agreement Stone Rip Rap
DRAINAGE DISTRICT

Date: 09/21/2010
Submitted By: Jaime Salazar, DRAINAGE DISTRICT
Submitted For: Jaime Salazar  

Department: DRAINAGE DISTRICT

Information
CAPTION
Requesting approval to exercise the District's option to renew the following agreements
for one (1) year under same rates, terms and conditions.

A. Agreement No. 09-019A-10-06 "Stone Rip Rap 3INCH to 6INCH" (Avila Stone)
B. Agreement No. 09-019-10-06 "Stone Rip Rap 3INCH to 6INCH" (Border Pacific
Railroad Company)

BACKGROUND

Fiscal Impact

Attachments
Link: Extension Agreement
Link: extension letter

Form Routing/Status
Route Seq Inbox Approved By Date Status
1 Budget & Management Sylvia Solis 09/15/2010 01:52 PM APRV
2 Perla Lopez Perla Lopez 09/17/2010 04:36 PM APRV
3 Final Approval 09/17/2010 04:46 PM NEW

Form Started By: Jaime Salazar   Started On: 09/15/2010 10:17
AM

Final Approval Date: 09/17/2010 















AI-23019 8.
Nomination for Lease of Land for Mineral Development 
DRAINAGE DISTRICT

Date: 09/21/2010
Submitted By: Jaime Salazar, DRAINAGE DISTRICT
Submitted For: Jaime Salazar  

Department: DRAINAGE DISTRICT

Information
CAPTION
A. Requesting approval to accept and award bid from sole bidder (Dewbre Petroleum
Corporation) for Bid No.: 10-009-09-15"Nomination of Intention to Lease land for Mineral
Development" project property described as:

Tract II: 1.54 acres land, more or less, out of Lot 8, A. Wayne Wood Subdivision, Hidalgo
County, Texas, as per map or plat thereof recorded in Volume1, Page 59, Map Records,
Hidalgo County, Texas, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds.  

B. Requesting approval to execute "Paid-up Oil, Gas and Mineral Lease" document from
Dewbre Petroleum Corporation for the property described herein with a term of three
years.

BACKGROUND

Fiscal Impact

Attachments
Link: Lease Dewbre Petroleum 

Form Routing/Status
Route Seq Inbox Approved By Date Status
1 Budget & Management Sylvia Solis 09/16/2010 01:04 PM APRV
2 Perla Lopez Perla Lopez 09/17/2010 08:16 AM APRV
3 Final Approval 09/17/2010 04:46 PM NEW

Form Started By: Jaime Salazar   Started On: 09/16/2010 11:19
AM

Final Approval Date: 09/17/2010 



























































AI-23020 9.
Mission Levee Final Pymt/Ret Release and DHS CO
DRAINAGE DISTRICT

Date: 09/21/2010
Submitted By: Minerva Luna, DRAINAGE DISTRICT  

Department: DRAINAGE DISTRICT

Information
CAPTION
A.  Request approval of Certificate of Final Completion for Mission Levee Improvements
Project, Inspiration Rd. to Abram Rd. (3.59 miles).

B.  Request approval of Payment Request No. 11B to Longhorn Excavators, Inc. for
Final Payment and Final Release of Retainage plus interest on Mission Levee
Improvements Project, Inspiration Rd. to Abram Rd. (3.59 miles).

C.  Request approval to process manual checks to Longhorn Excavators, Inc. for the
above mentioned project pending completion of the audit process.

D.  Request approval of Change Order No. 33A on the Contract with Ballenger
Construction Company for the Construction of Levee DHS 0-6A. Subject to Department
of Homeland Security (DHS) concurrence.

E.  Request approval of Change Order No. 29 on the Contract with Zachry Construction
Corporation for the Construction of Levee DHS 0-8.  Subject to Department of Homeland
Security (DHS) concurrence.

BACKGROUND

Fiscal Impact

Attachments
Link: cert. of completion
Link: Mission Levee PR 11B
Link: DHS 0-6A CO#33A
Link: DHS 0-8 CO#29

Form Routing/Status
Route Seq Inbox Approved By Date Status
1 Budget & Management Sylvia Solis 09/16/2010 02:23 PM APRV
2 Perla Lopez Perla Lopez 09/17/2010 04:36 PM APRV
3 Final Approval 09/17/2010 04:46 PM NEW

Form Started By: Minerva Luna   Started On: 09/16/2010 11:53
AM

Final Approval Date: 09/17/2010 







'_~""""r~ 

REQUESl fOA P"'YMENT 

UISSK)NLEVEE lItIPAOVEuEHTSPAOJECT ~TIONRO. TO"'8RA.u RO (51... . 194o-!J TOST ... . l&4.(0) 


LONGHORN EXC.........TORS. INC. 


H53 FN 2nl 

RIC...oNl, TE:(AS "0&61 


fW(i5'f fbAfilXL PAWlli£Hf NO. 118 

S(U/ 20IQ tNw !{U/IO 

COMPt...E1E TD­
DATE 

CONTRACT,,_D 
QAK).u.L COHTRACl .....OUH'T : 'tMII,i7'V.64 

~~~~C~~~ Id::J.~.J~;~1:~.]bD)I::J:::::r::::::J::::::::J::::::::r:::::::r::::::::IIII:J.~di~~~~~~aIIi:J'~.M~l~3a~b~l~i::::>~~~7~%~1~1:::::::J· . . .
EtU",,'td '" Prolect Compl.,loro 10 0.18: 100.00"10 lESS AET...lNAGE 0 10"1. 

REL EASEO RET"'INAGE: PR ' 8 
"",2l4.tl 
'242,211.<&6 

, 
, 

)11.71 

RElEAS£ 50% OF REMA/NHG REIAJ1<AGE TO O"'TE 121,180.511 S 121,110.51 
RElEASE. OF REM AINING RET.u..AGE TOO""E 121,180..5-11 S 121,1110.511 

LESS P(~~"!OtP~ "'615,201"" S 
DEfECll\lf: Woo.< CO NO 6 ( t,6411.1Il) S (1,6tUll 

'&tlC......." b& ,PM "". " Mp4ii" iiI)¥@! I 

LOHGHOfIN EXCA",ATORS. INC.. 

Auot.... 10 the M il oI~ 1tnowI~<Ic.~.nd bt't.l:I, I ~r1i'f'ftN l d MI!fYI\ lNI""""""'l1 UIowII-OII ~f.t(euf I.Iu ~ tOt P~nllf~ : WH~: lI'Ial all I'u bu n prf"It iM'1fd ~n.: 10r INI.t::w suppl.iroln KalfcS.lCe .... In Itlt rtQtW"el'!"enu OI IM Itr~tnQd 
COnlfllCUlr4 /Of<ll.ty _U\otVft ~i(Ito.Ji, WbiO"t~~1om. wwJ! Of ""lJ"",. 1M 11Iot 100qOlft. " . ~1II"d t orTKt llII1tmr.lt o(lhto Conll"K'l Anounl lop 10 :NICII~U_ ~n da", _1""~ t_eo<I by \M AppAQIIon IOf Plyrr.nl; I~I oop;iln of Ihe 

~:--'-" "- '-~~" '~~~7)p-__ . m~_'·b> ~:::91~~uv 
~ el::.-L I~HO 'ARKI,. --,{---I-j -'------ ­

fh~ 

InuNCtionl· lqoJ(KSoc) ttnlfigtjon N9 2 ' I, 19 be nccy1ed for III "Qyem fpr PI'(ID'nn _htr lb. fin! Nplad" _II rtPU,m for PlYmtou. 

CQNlRACTOIt 'S c..n:Ulolior! No.. 11. 
The UI'Ic:.riltMd COHlRAC1OA c.n: 'lh.:u (11 ...1;!fewus IIfOC'~l p~U rK~ rtom ow.w Of\. a«(ouni of Worl: done woo.' Ih c.on!r~ct ft ffrrtd to .......... ~ bMn.1IIII\IO 01'1 1((Oo.II'II IU di.KhMtt CO"o/T RAClOR'S itt,~ltt oOIitt~llQIn~ ~It'd In t onnewo 
\<o lt" wort to¥t rtd by poor~l_ fol Pl'f"\,nl l'Ull'ib!frt'd 11"'oo.cfI _ _ _ llU ArpCIkaIlOn f~ p,.,mtflt ....Ji p.lU lo OW'MR ~1 t.o<J)t o(pav~nl tr"..-wIC».r oi all 1.1."" "''''''tv "'\~HC or IlfICUmt.~nct ) .:II:\<1 (I) ~WOf"(~red '3y '''Ii AppIkatlOfl lcr 

Payn-f'nl il "~C4lK't wi'" thr ConuX't Dotumt'flu ;lnc! no! ddrtUW 

lONGttORH f.XCA"'ATOI!S.II'IC. 
CONlAACTOA 

BERNADETTE JANICEK 

My Commission Expires 


June 12, 2011 


DAHNUflAUM tHGlN((JlllfG McAU.Of-llC '",",,",': 

Paricdc~IorPanI.lt P~ Ntolt!ebeatolmy ~IWJd~' • • trve a"ld COtfectStaWNnt OtwMtperlcnnectlll'dl'a~S~OO by\hQ 

~raICI' . OOtTectfy CCI'1lp.ltod on ttw bIIa rJ .npeibmed irld 01' m...w ~ to ~ P¥,*"I d ... abowI AMOU DUE THIS APPLlCATlON is 

[NGIHIU'SCfltnfICATION 

I c trtHy tha l NNe Chec"kedandvftllld Itwt lIbQYerd faogoingPena;k Esttmale fa P/II1lII Payn'wrt· lhil lo ltle be51 at my Ic.r>owIedge rdtltiief • • a true w oarrOC'l IWM'lllfl\ a wOOl; perlomcdarrtJla m.terial suppliod by tt-.e 
COC11acta. W!dlNli pnaj paymwC cliimedarld re(JJeSled by the Contrata is correaty ~l!d on ltwbMat at woc1l pertatmed a-1d Ol' mllloNri ~ Io date. P~t at tl:1e iJboo,Ie AMOUNT DUE THIS APPUCATION 1$ 

,~, 

~. ~/o 

OWNlill CUTfFKATIOH 
I h~ve thtd~ ,ni l ts~I.IIII~1lU1 I'" contrac tor's Schtdult of AInout'll lol Con".ct Paynwnu, tnt notes In<I r~poru 01 mYlnspeclloI'IJ 01 I'" OfOit'ct, and ttle l»nod ~r1~ wbmilt t d by I"t' Proj«l (n'lnH-r. II '~ m y oplfliol'l 
lh~ 1 t~ ".t,mtfl\ of _ II perfOf mtd artd/ or m~lel l~1s i UppWrdll l(Nut., INoI IM oonU actOf IJ oln I h, rtq~U ol l" e conllac t.. ~nd ttl, poIymenllD Ih. contnnor fi It>.. amount .tqut, tO!<! ~buv~ b 

rt("olTWftlf'lllt,td. 

IUN[ A. RAM IRU 
(HAIRMAN OF ntE BOARD 

HIDALGO COUNTY 


http:Plyrr.nl
http:llII1tmr.lt
http:i(Ito.Ji
http:Of<ll.ty
http:1tnowI~<Ic.~.nd
http:tMII,i7'V.64


HIDALGO County Drainage District No.1 

LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

DHS SEGMENT O·M (2.59 MILES) 


CHANGE ORDER NO. 33A 

Date: August 20,2010 

Contractor: Ballenger Construction Co. 
24200 North FM 509 
Harlingen, Texas 78550 

Reference: LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
DHS SEGMENT 0-6A (2.59 MILES) 

Description: 
Corrective Change Order 

Contract Amount: 

Original Contract Price: 
Previous Change Order(s) : 
Contract price prior to this change order: 
Net increase (decrease) from this change order: 

Contract price with all change orders to date 
(including this change order): 

Contract Time : 
Authorized contract time change: 

This Change Order 
Previous Total 
Total to Date 

Original Contract Date 
Revised Contract Date - Previous Change Order 
Revised Contract Date - This Change Order 

APPROVALS: 


ENGINEER: 

Dannenbaum Engineering Company - McAllen, LLC 


R;~J,!<{. 

Resident Project Representative 

ACCEPTED: 

CONTRACTOR: 

Owner: 	 Hidalgo County Drainage District No. 
902 N. Doolittle Road 
Edinburg, Texas 78541 

Contract No. 08-016-09-02 
Dannenbaum No. 4410-07 

$ 28,553,870.93 
$ (3,290,965.42) 
$ 25,262,905.51 
$ 1,039.98 

$ 25,263,945.49 

o days o days 

=~5~1_=days ==...;;,46~dayS 
51 days 46 days 

Substantial Completion Final Completion 
12/1/2008 3/30/2009 
1121/2009 5/15/2009 
1/21/2009 5/15/2009 

OWNER: 

Hidalgo Co. Drainage Dist. No.1 


Rene A. Ramirez Date 
Chairman of the Board 

Date 

HiDAlGO COUNTY 

G:1540/40.Q-60/change orderfO-6A C.O. IJJA Form 

SEP 1 5 2010 

http:25,263,945.49
http:1,039.98
http:25,262,905.51
http:3,290,965.42
http:28,553,870.93


Date: August 20. 2010 

Contractor: Ballenger Construction Co. 
24200 North FM 509 
Harlingen. Texas 78550 

Description: 
Corrective Change Order 

HIDALGO County Drainage District No. 1 
LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
DHS SEGMENT O-SA (2.59 MILES) 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 33A 

ATTACHMENT A 

TABULATION OF qUANTITY AND COST 

Contract No. 
Dannenbaum No. 

08-016-09-02 
4410-07 

COST SUMMARY 

BID ITEM NO. 

28 CONCRETE PAD (4FT X 4Fn 
28 CONCRETE PAD (4FT X 4FT) 

61 
BOLLARD (TRANSPORT FROM STAGING AREA & 
INSTALL PER PLANS) (14 Fn 

61 
BOLLARD (TRANSPORT FROM STAGiNG AREA & 
INSTALL PER PLANS) (14 FT) 

PREVIOUS QNTYS 
~NIT 

QNTYS 
UNIT 

COST
PRICE 

EA 26.00 $ 540.36 $ 14.049.36 
EA 25.00 $ 540.34 $ 13,508.50 

EA -4.00 $ 130.00 $ (520.00) 

EA 0.00 $ 130.00 $ -

QNTYS 

25.00 
26.00 

0.00 

4.00 

REVISED QNTYS 

UNIT PRICE 

GRAND TOTAL 

COST 

$ 
-- ­

VARIANCE 
AMOUNT 

-

0 

I 

~ 
fit 
0 

~ 

~ 
•
/J> 

en 
(T1 

" 
-
c..n 
I'.) 
~ 

~ -


:J: 

~ 

B c 

~ 

G:115401_LEVEE_WCD & cO'SI0-06_AI02 C.O.'sICO #33A (Corrective CO)10-6A C.O. #33A Form.xlsxAttachment A 9/14/2010 



Date: 

Contractor: 

Description: 

August 20 2010 

Ballenger Construction Co. 
24200 North FM 509 

HIDALGO County Drainage District No.1 
LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
DHS SEGMENT O~A (2.59 MILES) 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 33A 

AITACHMENT B 

ENGINEER'S PRELIMINARY OPINION OF COST 

Contract No. 
Dannenbaum No. 

08-016-09-02 
4410-07 

Harlingen, Texas 78550 

Corrective Change Order 

COST SUMMARY 

BID ITEM NO. 

28 CONCRETE PAD (4FT X 4FT) 
28 CONCRETE PAD (4FT X 4Fn 

61 
BOLLARD (TRANSPORT FROM STAGING AREA & 
INSTALL PER PLANS) (14 FTJ 

61 
BOLLARD (TRANSPORT FROM STAGING AREA & 
INSTALL PER PLANS) (14 FT) 

PREVIOUS QNTYS 
UNIn 

QNTYS 
UNIT 

COST
PRICE 

EA 26.00 $ 540.36 $ 14,049.36 
EA 25.00 $ 540.34 $ 13 508.50 

EA -4.00 $ 130.00 $ (520.00) 

EA 0.00 $ 130.00 $ -

QNTYS 

25.00 
26.00 

0.00 

4.00 

L­ __ 

REVISED QNTYS 

UNIT PRICE 

$ 540.36 $ 
$ 540.34 $ 

$ 130.00 $ 

$ 130.00 $ 

GRAND TOTAL 

COST 

13,509.00 
14,048.84 

-

520 .00 

VARIANCE 
AMOUNT 

$ (540.36) 
$ 540.34 

$ 520.00 

$ 520.00 

$ 1,039.98 

c 

~ :x:
(I') 

~ !iJ ~ 
fit 10) 
0 -- o; U1 

8"-l 
c;:) c: 
CS~ ~G: 11540\_LEVEE_WCD & CO'SIO-OO_AI02 C.O:sICO #33A (Corrective CO)IO-6A C.O. #33A Form Attachment B 9/13/2010•... 



HIDALGO COUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. I 

LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 


CHANGE ORDER NO. 33A 


ATTACHMENT B 


Date: September 14, 20 I 0 

Contractor: BALLENGER CONSTRUCTION CO. 
24200 North FM 509 
Harlingen, Texas 78550 

Owner: Hidalgo County Drainage District No.1 
902 N. Doolittle Road 
Edinburg, Texas 78541 

Reference: LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
DHS SEGMENT 0-6A (2.59 MI) 

Contract No. 
Dannenbaum No. 

08-016-09-02 
4410-07 

ENGINEER'S EXPLANATION 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 

Corrective Change Order 

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE 

This change order is a correction to Bid Items #28 Concrete Pad (4ft x4ft) and # 61 Bollards (Transport 
from Staging Area & Install per Plans)(l4ft). 

Bid Item # 28 - "Concrete Pad (4FTx$FT) 

Bid Item #28 on Change Order #32 paid Ballenger Construction Company for installation of an 
additional 4-FT x 4-FT Concrete Pad. Due to an oversight, the unit price for this bid item was entered 
incorrectly, resulting in over payment of 2 cents . This Change Order, Change Order #33A, was 
issued to correct the unit price and 2 cent overpayment. 

Bid Item #61- BOLLARD (TRANSPORT FROM STAGING AREA & INSTALL PER PLANS) (14 FT) 

Change Order #20 was issued to reconciled the final quantities on the project. The original quantity 
used for Bid Item #61 in the preparation of Change Order #20 was based upon the "Revised Quantity" 
for Bid Item #61 from Change Order # 16. Subsequent to this action, Change Order # 16 was revised 
twice, once as Change Order #16A and finally as Change Order #16B. Change Order #16B revised 
the "Revised Quantity" to 77 units from the 81 units shown on the original Change Order # 16. 
However, due to Change Order #20 being executed before the two revisions to Change Order # 16 the 
revised quantity for Bid Item #61 which becomes the original quantity for Bid Item #61 on Change 
Order #20 was incorrect in that it showed the 81 units from Change Order # 16 and not the 77 units as 
shown on Change Order # 16B. For this reason, when Change Order #20 was executed it reduced 81 
units to zero when it should have reduced only77 units to zero. This resulted in a reduction of 4 
units more than were actually available once Change Order #16B was executed. 

Change Order #29 was prepared to rectify this oversight, however, instead of giving the Contractor COUNiY 
back the 4 units it reduce the units by an additional 4 units; therefore, we now owe the Contralt~GO 

SEP , 5 2010 
G:\ IS40\_LEVEE_ WCD & CO'S\O-06_A\02 C.O.'S\CO #33A (ColTective CO)\ Engineer's Explanation C033A.Docx OAHf\W)i O.aTRICT '1 



units. This occurred because the "Revised Quantity" was entered as a minus four (-4) units when it 
should have been entered as a plus four (+4). The net result of this is as previously stated, "we now 
owe the Contractor eight (8) units". The current Change Order, Change Order #33A, corrections 
these two oversights by first entering a line item for Bid Item #61 reducing the quantity from an 
original value of -4 to a revised value of zero units and second entering a line item for Bid Item #61 
increasing the quantity from an original value of zero to a revised value of plus four (+4) units . 

ENGINEER'S JUSTIFICATION OF COST 

Bid Item #28 was a correction to utilize a standard unit cost. 
Bid Item #61 was a modification to correct an input error in quantity only 

HIDALGO COUNTY 

G:\1540\..LEVEE_ WCD & CO'S\O-06_A\02 C.O.'S\CO #33A (Corrective CO)\Engineer's Explanation C033A .Docx SEP 1 5 2010 



HIDALGO County Drainage District No.1 

LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 


DHS SEGMENT 0-8 (3.31 MILES) 


CHANGE ORDER NO. 29 


Date: August 9,2010 

Contractor: Zachry Construction Corporation 
P.O. Box 241948 
San Antonio, Texas 78224-3948 

Reference: LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
DHS SEGMENT 0-8 (3.31 MILES) 

Description: 
Final Reconciliation of field placed quantities. 

Contract Amount: 

Original Contract Price: 
Previous Change Order(s): 
Contract price prior to this change order: 
Net increase (decrease) from this change order: 

Contract price with all change orders to date 
(including this change order): 

Contract Time: 
Authorized contract time change: 

Previous Total 
This Change Order 
Total to Date 

Original Contract Date 
Revised Contract Date - Previous Change Order 
Revised Contract Date - This Change Order 

APPROVALS: 

ENGINEER: 


Dannenbaum Engineering Company - McAllen, LLC 


ACCEPTED: 

Laris, Date 

Owner: 	 Hidalgo County Drainage District No.1 
902 N. Doolittle Road 
Edinburg, Texas 78541 

Contract No. 
Dannenbaum No. 

48 days 

==~0o====days 
48 days 

Substantial Completion 
12/1/2008 
1118/2009 

NIA 

OWNER: 

08-012-07-08 
4410-03 

$ 21,908,762.00 
$ (1,824,296.81 ) 
$ 20,084,465.19 
$ 5,440.00 

$ 20,089,905.19 

Final Completion 
3/30/2009 
5/1712009 

NIA 

Hidalgo Co. Drainage Disl No.1 

Rene A. Ramirez Date 
Chairman of the Board 

HIDAlGO COU~ HID I GO CO I .- 'l.~\~ 
\f :f.x.~SfP 1 5 2010 

Page 1 of 2 	 \,~~ G:1540/4042-60/change order/0-8 C,O, #29.Form.xlsx 

P PI CT t 

http:20,089,905.19
http:5,440.00
http:20,084,465.19
http:1,824,296.81
http:21,908,762.00


HIDALGO County Drainage District No.1 
LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

DHS SEGMENT 0-8 (3.31 MILES) 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 29 

ATTACHMENT A 

TABULATION OF QUANTITY AND COST 

Date: 

Contractor: 

Description: 

August 9.2010 

Zachry Construction Corporation 
P.O. Box 241948 
San Antonio, Texas 78224-3948 

Final Reconciliation of field placed quantities. 

Contract No. 
Dannenbaum No. 

08-012 -07 -08 
4410-03 

COST SUMMARY 

o 
~ 
~ 
". 
10 

~ 

~ ,. 

..... 

'~ 

.~ 

~ 
.... 

en 
rT'1 
"'1J-
U'1 

~ 
c;::) 

C5 

BID ITEM NO. 

5 
28 

;; 

TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION (STRUCTURES) 
FLEX BASE (CALlCHE)(TY 0 GR 6)(6IN) 

ORIGINAL QNTYS 
UNIT~ 

QNTYS 
UNIT 

COST
PRICE 

LF 115.00 $ 5.00 $ 575.00 
CY 12033.00 $ 30.00 $ 360990.00 

QNTYS 

123.00 
12213.00 

REVISED QNTYS 

UNIT PRICE 

$ 5.00 $ 

COST 

615.00 
$ 30.00 $366390.00 

GRAND TOTAL 

$ 
$ 

$ 

VARIANCE 
AMOUNT 

40.00 
5,400.00 

5,440.00 

~ 
8 c 

~ 

:::r. 
is r-
G) 
o 

Page 2 of 2 



10 

HIDALGO County Drainage District No.1 
LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

DHS SEGMENT 0-8 (3.31 MILES) 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 29 

ATTACHMENT 8 

ENGINEER'S PRELIMINARY OPINION OF COST 

Date: 

Contractor: 

August 9,2010 

Zachry Construction Corporation 
P.O. Box 241948 
San Antonio, Texas 78224-3948 

Contract No. 
Dannenbaum No. 

08-012-07-08 
4410-03 

Description: 
Final Reconciliation of field placed quantities. 

o 

COST SUMMARY 

BID ITEM NO. 
ORIGINAL QNTYS 

UNm 
QNTYS 

UNIT 
COST

PRICE 
5 TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION (STRUCTURES) LF 115.00 $ 5.00 $ 575.00 

28 FLEXBASE (CALlCHE)(TY 0 GR 6)(6IN) CY 12033.00 $ 30.00 $ 360990.00 

QNTYS 

123.00 
12,213.00 

REVISED QNTYS 

UNIT PRICE 

$ 5.00 $ 

COST 

615.00 
$ 30.00 $366,390.00 

GRAND TOTAL 

$ 
$ 

$ 

VARIANCE 
AMOUNT 

40.00 
5,400.00 

5,440.00 

~ 
~ 
!l'I 
!O 
(i; 
,it 
~ 

en 
", 

" 

c...n 
"'-> 
C) 

C) -

~ 
~ 
~

jn 

~ 

:z: 

~ 

8 
c 

~ 
::r 
is 
r-8 
8 

~ ~ ~~ 
., 'cf' 
~ Page 2 of 2 

~ 




HIDALGO COUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO.1 


LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 


CHANGE ORDER NO. 29 


ENGINEER'S EXPLANATION 


Date: September 14, 2010 

Contractor: Zachry Construction Corporation Owner: Hidalgo County Drainage District No.1 
P.O. Box 241948 902 N. Doolittle Road 
San Anton.io, Texas 78224-8948 Edinburg, Texas 78541 

Reference: 
HIDALGO COUNTY LEVEE 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

Contract No. 08-012-07-08 

DHS SEGMENT 0-8 (3.31 MI) Dannenbaum No. 4410-03 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 

Final reconciliation of field placed quantities 

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE 

This change order reconciles all quantities to match what was constructed in the field based upon 
actual field measurements and concurrence of these measurements with the Contractor and 
Inspector as to actual quantities performed by the Contractor and not paid, as well as quantities 
that were not performed by the Contractor and must be credited back to the Owner. 

ENGINEER'S JUSTIFICATION OF COST 

This was a straight unit cost change order. 

HIDAlGO COUNTY 

SEP 1 5 20fO 
G:\ IS40\_LEVEE_ WCD & CO'S\O-08\02 C.O.'S\CO #29 (Final Reconciliation)\Eng Explanation C029.Docx 


	0002_23057_Set date, time, and place to adopt the 2010 Tax Rate. 
	0003_23058_10-007-04-30-PH2 CONST REHAB VARIOUS WEIRS MDS-PAY REQUEST
	0004_23058_10-007-04-30-WEIRS PH2 PMT REQ#4-FINAL
	0005_23059_09-25-12-17-PH1-CONST REHAB VARIOUS WEIRS MDS-PAY REQUEST NO. 6-RETAINAGE RELEASE
	0006_23059_09-25-12-17-pmt6
	0007_22971_Extension on Agreement Stone Rip Rap
	0008_22971_AI - 22971 Signed Ext. Letter Avila Stone
	0009_22971_AI - 22971 BP Extension letter signed
	0010_23019_Nomination for Lease of Land for Mineral Development 
	0011_23019_Bid No. 10-009-09-15 Bid received Dewbre Petro
	0012_23020_Mission Levee Final Pymt_Ret Release and DHS CO
	0013_23020_AI - 23020 Certificate of Completion
	0014_23020_9-16-10 Mission Levee PR 11B Final Pymt Req-Release Retainage
	0015_23020_DHS 0-6A CO#33A
	0016_23020_DHS 0-8 CO#29

